lyn, with the southerly line of Remsen street, as laid down on the Commissioner's Map, and run-
ning thence southerly along the easterly line of Furman street one hundred and eighty ([80) feet 
to Grace court, as now laid out and used as a public street ; thence easterly along Grace court, 
as so laid out and used, two hundred and twenty-two (222) feet to a point ; thence northerly 
eighty (80) feet ; thence westerly along the rear of the lot fronting on Remsen street, and known 
on the Tax Commissioner's Map as Lot No. 36, Block 251, First Ward Map, to the westerly 
line of said lot ; and thence northerly along said line sixteen (16) feet, more or less ;